CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 1998-66

Being a By-law to appoint Lottery Licencing Officers

WHEREAS The Municipal Act provides that the Councils of all municipalities may pass by-laws for appointing such Officers and Servants as may be necessary for the purpose of the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to appoint Lottery Licencing Officers;

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Town Clerk, David Mailloux is hereby appointed Lottery Licencing Officer for the Town of Amherstburg, and further that in the absence of the Town Clerk, David Mailloux, Chief Administrative Officer William King and Deputy-Treasurer Richard Beachey shall be authorized to exercise the same power and authority.
- 2. That the said David Mailloux, William King and Richard Beachey shall hold office during the pleasure of the Council and shall exercise all the authority, powers and rights and shall perform all the duties and obligations which by statute or by-laws are or may be conferred or imposed upon the Lottery Licencing Officer and any other duties that may be imposed by Council.
- 3. That By-law No. 2249 be hereby repealed.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

Finally passed this 28th day of September, 1998.

Alfaillang CLERK

1st Reading: September 28, 1998

2nd Reading: **September 28, 1998**

3rd Reading: September 28, 1998

Certified to be a true copy of By-law No.1998-66 passed by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg on the 28th day of September, 1998.

Clerk